

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 00868 Version: 1 Name: Agreement with Organizacion Latina De Futbol, Inc.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 3/22/2005 In control: BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS

On agenda: 3/29/2005 Final action: 5/3/2005

Enactment date: 5/9/2005 Enactment #: RES-05-00431

Title: Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign and execute a six (6) month Agreement with three (3) six

(6) month renewal periods with Organizacion Latina De Futbol, Inc. to reserve soccer fields at the following City of Madison Parks in exchange for Organizacion Latina De Futbol, Inc.'s maintenance of

those fields: Hesitand Park, Warner Park and Elver Park.

Sponsors: Santiago Rosas, Paul E. Skidmore

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/3/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt	Pass
4/13/2005	1	BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT - REPORT OF OFFICER	Pass
4/11/2005	1	BOARD OF ESTIMATES (ended 4/2017)	Return to Lead with the Recommendation for Approval	Pass
3/29/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
3/29/2005	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Refer	
3/23/2005	1	Finance Dept/Approval Group	Approved Fiscal Note By The Comptroller's Office	
3/23/2005	1	Attorney's Office	Referred for Introduction	
3/22/2005	1	Attorney's Office	Fiscal Note Required / Approval	

Fiscal Note

This resolution authorizes an agreement by which Organizacion Latina De Futbol will provide all of the equipment, labor, and materials necessary to assume the maintenance, mowing, and upkeep of certain soccer fields that the organization will utilize. In return, the Parks Division will extend to Futbol the benefit of priority scheduling. There is no anticipated impact upon cost controls or the tax levy.

Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign and execute a six (6) month Agreement with three (3) six (6) month renewal periods with Organizacion Latina De Futbol, Inc. to reserve soccer fields at the following City of Madison Parks in exchange for Organizacion Latina De Futbol, Inc.'s maintenance of those fields: Hiestand Park, Warner Park and Elver Park.

Body

WHEREAS, in 2000 the Parks Division formally acknowledged its consideration of establishing public/private partnerships in the community as a viable option of service delivery in the community and has been found to be a concept accepted by the citizens in Madison; and

WHEREAS, Organizacion Latina de Futbol, Inc. (FUTBOL), approached the Parks Division and expressed interest in entering into a partnership to facilitate the growth and development of the FUTBOL program in the Madison area through priority scheduling of soccer fields in the above-identified Madison parks in exchange for FUTBOL undertaking the expense and responsibility of providing the necessary maintenance and improvements to such soccer fields; and WHEREAS, the Parks Division has successfully entered into similar Agreements with several other soccer organizations.

File #: 00868, Version: 1

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk be authorized to execute a Use and Maintenance Agreement with FUTBOL whereby, in exchange for FUTBOL receiving priority scheduling for the soccer fields at the above mentioned parks, FUTBOL will provide maintenance and improvement to the identified fields for an initial six (6) month term with the option for three (3) six (6) month renewal terms.